

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No: SC05-872

HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

WESTSIDE EKG ASSOCIATES,

Respondent

On Discretionary Review From The Fourth District Court Of Appeals, Upon Its
Certification Of A Question Of Great Public Importance

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER, HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC.

ANDREW S. BERMAN, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 370932
Young, Berman, Karpf & Gonzalez, P.A.
17071 West Dixie Highway
North Miami Beach, Florida 33160
Telephone: (305) 945-1851
Facsimile: (305) 940-4616
E-mail: aberman@ybkglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner, Humana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Font iii

Table of Citations iii

Reply Argument 1

I. THE HMO ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR DAMAGES BASED UPON AN ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ITS REQUIREMENTS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE ACTION IS DIRECT OR MASQUERADES AS A BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM. 1

c. Westside’s clever attempt to use contract theory to undermine the proscription against bringing a direct private action to enforce the requirements of the HMO Act is an impermissible “end run.” 6

i. Westside may not do indirectly that which it cannot do directly.. 6

II. HUMANA WAS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER SECTION 641.28, FLORIDA STATUTES, BOTH IN THE TRIAL COURT AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT, BECAUSE HUMANA WAS THE PREVAILING PARTY IN AN ACTION TO ENFORCE AN HMO CONTRACT. 11

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Service 13

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

The font used in this brief is Time New Roman 14 point.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Bass v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius</i> , 516 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	4
<i>Chandris v. Yanakakis</i> , 668 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1995)	4
<i>Florida Phys. Union, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Fla., Inc.</i> , 837 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	8
<i>Greene v. Well Care HMO, Inc.</i> , 778 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	3
<i>Harris v. Gonzalez</i> , 789 So.2d 405 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	4
<i>Humana Medical Plan, Inc. V. CAC-Ramsay Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 714 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 3DCA 1997)	5, 10
<i>Keehn v. Carolina Cas., Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F. 2d 1522 (11 th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)	5
<i>Solomon v. U.S. Healthcare Sys. of Penn., Inc.</i> , 797 A.2d 346 (Pa. App.2002) . . .	7
 <u>FLORIDA STATUES</u>	
§ 627.736, Fla. Stat. (2003)	9
§ 641.2154, Fla. Stat. (2003)	8

§ 641.185, Fla. Stat. (2003)	11
§ 641.28, Fla. Stat. (2003)	10, 11, 12
§ 641.31, Fla. Stat. (1989)	5
§ 641.3155(12), Fla. Stat. (2003)	2, 3
§ 641.3909, Fla. Stat. (2003)	2
§ 641.3913, Fla. Stat. (2003)	2
§ 772.104, Fla. Stat. (2005)	4
§ 772.102, Fla. Stat. (2005)	4
§ 836.05, Fla. Stat. (2005)	4
